Introduced by:

Mayor at the Request of

the KESA

Date:

07/09/02

Action: Vote:

بئتي الأمن

Adopted 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2002-101

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE KACHEMAK EMERGENCY SERVICE AREA WITH THE CITY OF HOMER TO PROVIDE FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough (KPB) formed the Kachemak Emergency Service Area (KESA) to provide fire and emergency medical services in the service area; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Homer contracted with the KPB on behalf of the KESA to provide fire and emergency medical services to the area included in the KESA, which contract expired June 30, 2002; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Homer, the Kenai Peninsula Borough administration, and Kachemak Emergency Service Area board have negotiated a new six-month agreement for the continued provision of fire and emergency medical services to Kachemak Emergency Service Area; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 27, 2002, the Kachemak Emergency Service Area board approved renewing the interim contract with the City of Homer for six months at a cost of \$95,800 subject to the assessor's confirmation of Jun 1, 2002 certified values; and
- WHEREAS, the agreement is subject to approval of both the KPB Assembly and the Homer City Council;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. The mayor is authorized to execute the accompanying Interim Agreement for Provision of Fire and Emergency Medical Services attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Attachment A, in which the City of Homer will provide fire and emergency medical services for a six-month period beginning July1, 2002, for the sum of \$95,800.

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2002.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S, Murphy, Borough Clerk

| Internal Control Con